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Appendix B 
ONRR Lease, Unit, or 
Communitization Number 

  ONRR assigns a 10- or 11-character lease, unit, or communitization number to 
identify each Federal or Indian mineral lease.  Operators obtain their ONRR lease, 
unit, or communitization number on the WELL or FMP confirmation reports 
either in the ONRR Data Warehouse at https://onrrreporting.onrr.gov/login.aspx 
by selecting Financial Reports-Customers, choosing your customer number, and 
clicking on spf, or by contacting ONRR.  (See Appendix O for contact 
information.)  You use the ONRR lease, unit, or communitization number on the 
PASR and OGOR-A, -B, and -C.  On the OGOR only, you can use the agency-
assigned number in lieu of the ONRR lease or agreement number. You can find 
the cross reference for leases and agreements at 
http://onrr.gov/ReportPay/CrossRef.htm . 

B.1 
 ONRR Lease Conversion 

  Components of the lease number are assigned as indicated in the following table. 

   The number “9” denotes a number; the letter “X” denotes a letter 
or number. 

 

ONRR prefix Lease identifier Lease suffix code 
999 999999 XX 

Example: 

054 012345 0 
 

  Issuing agency lease prefix:  A prefix assigned by BLM, BIA, or BOEM is 
converted to an ONRR three-digit prefix. 

Table B-1 contains a numerical list of all valid financial accounting system lease 
prefixes. 

To convert an offshore lease prefix, see B.1.1, Lease prefix conversions for 
offshore on page B-4.  To convert an onshore lease prefix, see B.1.2, Onshore 
Lease Prefixes starting on page B-4.  

  

NOTE 

https://onrrreporting.onrr.gov/login.aspx
http://onrr.gov/ReportPay/CrossRef.htm
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Table B-1   Valid financial accounting system lease prefixes 
 

Prefix Region  Prefix Region 
002 
003 
004 a 
005 
006 
007 a 
010 
011 
016 
024 
025 a 
027 
029 
030 
033 
039 
040 
041 
042 
043a 
044a 
045 
046a 
047a 
048 
049 
050 a 
053 
054 
055 
056 
057 
058 
059 
060 

Anchorage 
New Mexico 
Colorado 
Colorado 
California 
Nevada 
Washington 
Arizona 
Idaho 
Montana 
Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 
New Mexico 
North Dakota 
New Mexico 
New Mexico 
Louisiana 
Utah 
Utah 
New Mexico 
Wyoming 
Wyoming 
Wyoming 
Utah 
BLM All States 
New Mexico 
Montana 
OCS-Gulf of Mexico 
OCS 
OCS – Middle Atlantic 
OCS – South Atlantic 
OCS – North Atlantic 
Montana 
North Dakota 

 062 
064 
065 
066 
068 
069 
070a 
071 
072 
076 a 
077 
079 
080 
081 
082 
083 a 
087 
088 
089 a 
103 a 
105 
111 
142 
 
143 
149 a 
154 a 
155 
158 a 
171 
181 
188 
251 
252 a 
255  

Wyoming 
Wyoming 
Colorado 
Wyoming 
Montana 
Colorado 
Colorado 
New Mexico 
California 
Texas 
Colorado 
California 
California 
Utah 
New Mexico 
North Dakota 
Nebraska 
OCS – Pacific 
Wyoming 
Colorado 
Oregon 
OCS – Alaska  
Eastern States New Mexico 
General Land Office 
Eastern States/Fish and Wildlife 
New Mexico 
Montana 
Eastern States 
Montana 
Utah 
California 
Wyoming 
Nebraska 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 

_____________ 
a Indicates a prefix used for acquired lands 
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Table B-1   Valid financial accounting system lease prefixes (cont.) 
 

Prefix Region  Prefix Region 
256 a 
271 
273 
274 a 
275 
276 a 
284 a 
415 
443 
501 
502 
503 
505 
506 
507 
509 
510 
511 
512 
513 
514 
515 
516 
517 
518 
519 
520 
521 
522 
523 

North Dakota 
California 
North Dakota 
South Dakota 
South Dakota 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 
Indian/New Mexico 
Eastern States 
Indian/Eastern States 
Indian/Wyoming 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Utah 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Colorado 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Colorado 
Indian/Montana 

 524 
525 
526 
527 
528 
529 
531 
535 
536 
537 
538 
539 
540 
601 
602 
607 
609 
610 
614 
615 
619 
620 
621 
622 
623 
634 
714 
801 
883 
884 

Indian/Colorado 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Utah 
Indian/Wyoming 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Colorado 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Montana 
Indian/New Mexico 
Indian/Wyoming 
Indian/New Mexico 
Department of Secretary 
North Dakota 
North Dakota 

_____________ 
a Indicates a prefix used for acquired lands 
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  Lease identifier 

If the number originally assigned is fewer than six digits, ONRR converts the 
BLM or BIA onshore or BOEM offshore serial assigned lease identifier by 
preceding the number with zeroes to form a six-digit number. 

  Lease segregation code 

The last character of the ONRR lease used to be a BLM- or BIA-assigned 
alphabetic suffix to the lease number when the lease segregated from an existing 
lease because of an approved assignment. BLM now assigns a new lease number 
to a segregated lease. If the lease is not segregated by assignment, the suffix is 
zero (0).  For units, each PA is assigned an alphabetic character for this field 
during conversion.  If the unit is an exploratory unit, the code is X. Secondary 
Recovery Units also have the suffix X. 

B.1.1  Offshore Lease Prefixes 

  The lease-prefix conversion for offshore leases, as shown in the example below, 
will assist you in determining your correct prefix, based on the offshore region in 
which the lease was issued. 

 

  BOEM issuing office  
(offshore region) BOEM prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting system prefix 

  Alaska OCS-Y 111 

  Atlantic-Middle OCS-MA 056 

  Atlantic-South OCS-SA 057 

  Atlantic-North OCS-NA 058 

  Gulf of Mexico OCS-G 
OCS [space] 

054 
055 

  Pacific OCS-P 088 

 
B.1.2  Onshore Lease Prefixes 

  Leases issued by BLM between July 1, 1908, and June 30, 1966, are designated 0 
series leases and are distinguished by a zero as the first digit of the lease body.  All 
other leases are called X series leases.  For example, a 0 series lease might be W-
047659; the same serial number issued as an X series would be W-47659. 
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  The following example illustrates how a BLM lease number is converted to a 
financial accounting system lease number. The sample BLM lease number is 
WYW47659. 

 

 

Wyoming 
“X” series 
converts to 

Add a leading “0” 
to fulfill  the financial 
accounting system data 
element size of 6 digits 

Add a suffix 
of “0” if no 
other is 
indicated 

Financial 
accounting system 
lease number 

049 047659 0 

 
  The table below contains lease prefix conversions for onshore sorted by BLM 

State office and by ONRR prefix. 

 
Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore 

 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

Alaska Anchorage 002 
All States BLM-A 044 
Arizona A (Arizona X series) 011 
California CA (California) 006 
California Los Angeles 072 
California Riverside (0 series) 079 
California Sacramento (0 series) 080 
California S (Sacramento X series) 181 
California E (Riverside X series) 271 
Colorado Colorado-ACQ (0 series) 004 
Colorado Colorado (0 series) 005 
Colorado Denver 065 
Colorado COC (Colorado X series) 069 
Colorado C-ACQ (Colorado-acquired X series) 070 
Colorado Pueblo 077 
Colorado BM-A-Colo 103 
Colorado 14-20-151 (Indian) 519 
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Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore (cont.) 
 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

Colorado 14-20-604 (Indian) 522 
Colorado MOO-C01420 (Indian) 524 
Colorado I-22-IND (Indian) 614 
CO/ES/MT/WY I-SEC 801 
ES Baton Rouge 041 
ES/NM GLO  
Eastern States BLM-FS (Fish & Wildlife) 143 
Eastern States ES (Eastern States) 155 
Eastern States Sand 443 
Eastern States I-103-IND (Indian) 501 
ES/CO/MT/WY I-SEC 801 
Idaho Idaho 016 
Montana Montana (0 series) 024 
Montana BLM-A-MONT 025 
Montana BLM-ND 033 
Montana M (Montana) 053 
Montana Billings 059 
Montana Bismarck 060 
Montana Great Falls 068 
Montana BLM-A-ND 083 
Montana M-ACQ (Montana-acquired X series) 154 
Montana Montana-ACQ (Montana acquired  

0 series 
158 

Montana M-ND (Montana-North Dakota X series) 255 
Montana Mont-ACQ-ND (Montana-acquired North 

Dakota 0 series) 
256 

Montana Mont-ND (Montana-North Dakota 0 series) 273 
Montana M-ACQ-SD (Montana-acquired South 

Dakota X series) 
274 

Montana M-SD (Montana-South Dakota X series) 275 
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Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore (cont.) 
 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

Montana M-ACQ-D (Montana-acquired North 
Dakota X series) 

284 

Montana 14-20-C56 (Indian) 506 
Montana 14-20-C51 (Indian) 507 
Montana D.C. Blackfeet (Indian) 512 
Montana Blackfeet (Indian) 513 
Montana I-5-IND (Indian) 514 
Montana 14-20-251 (Indian) 515 
Montana O&G-251 (Indian) 517 
Montana 14-20-252 (Indian) 520 
Montana 14-20-256 (Indian) 523 
Montana O&G-Blackfeet (Indian) 526 
Montana I-32-IND (Indian) 528 
Montana 14-20-104 (Indian) 529 
Montana FP O&G-35 (Indian) 536 
Montana 14-20-0259 (Indian) 537 
Montana Ft. Belknap (Indian) 538 
Montana 14-20-30A0101 (Indian) 539 
Montana 14-20-A04 (Indian) 540 
Montana Turtle Mountain Bank of Chippewa 

(Indian) 
610 

Montana I-23-IND (Indian) 619 
Montana I-37-IND (Indian) 622 
MT/CO/ES/WY I-SEC 801 
Montana NDM-North Dakota (Dickinson) 883 
Montana Miles City 884 
Nevada Nevada (0 series) 007 
Nevada Carson City 008 
Nevada N (Nevada X series) 027 
New Mexico Trans-NM 003 
New Mexico New Mexico (0 series) 029 
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Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore  (cont.) 
 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

New Mexico NM (New Mexico X series) 030 
New Mexico BLM 039 
New Mexico Guthrie 040 
New Mexico BLM-C 045 
New Mexico NM-A (New Mexico acquired X series) 047 
New Mexico Las Cruces 071 
New Mexico NM-TEX-ACQ (New Mexico-Texas-

acquired) 
076 

New Mexico Santa Fe 082 
NM/ES GLO 142 
New Mexico BLM 143 
New Mexico NM-ACQ (New Mexico-acquired 

0 series) 
149 

New Mexico I-89-IND (Indian) 415 
New Mexico GO2C-1420 (Indian) 503 
New Mexico I-51-IND (Indian) 505 
New Mexico I-69-IND (Indian) 510 
New Mexico 14-20-0207 (Indian) 511 
New Mexico I-149-IND (Indian) 516 
New Mexico 14-20-0205 (Indian) 518 
New Mexico 14-20-0202 (Indian) 521 
New Mexico NOO-C-1420 (Indian) 525 
New Mexico NOG (Indian) 527 
New Mexico I-27-IND (Indian) 601 
New Mexico 14-20-0206 (Indian) 607 
New Mexico Jicarilla (Indian) 609 
New Mexico 14-20-0208 (Indian) 615 
New Mexico 14-20-600 (Indian) 620 
New Mexico 14-20-603 (Indian) 621 
New Mexico 14-20-0603 (Indian) 623 
New Mexico I-94-IND (Indian) 714 
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Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore  (cont.) 
 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

KSCa Kansas-Colorado (public) 069 
KSC1a Kansas-Colorado (acquired) 070 
KSNM1a Kansas-New Mexico (public) 030 
KSNM1a Kansas-New Mexico (acquired) 047 
KSWLa Kansas-Wyoming (public) 049 
KSWLa Kansas-Wyoming (acquired) 050 
Oregon Washington 010 
Oregon 0 (Oregon X series) 105 
Utah Utah (0 series) 042 
Utah Utah-ACQ (0 series) 043 
Utah U-ACQ (Utah-acquired X series) 046 
Utah Salt Lake City 081 
Utah U (Utah X series) 171 
Utah 14-20-H-62 (Indian) 509 
Utah 14-109-IND (Indian) 531 
Utah 14-20-462 (Indian) 532 
Wyoming Wyoming (0 series) 048 
Wyoming WYW (Wyoming X series) 049 
Wyoming W-ACQ (Wyoming-acquired X series) 050 
Wyoming Buffalo 062 
Wyoming Cheyenne 064 
Wyoming Evanston 066 
Wyoming W-N (0) (Wyoming-Nebraska 0 series) 087 
Wyoming Wyoming-ACQ (0 series) 089 
Wyoming BLM-A-WYO 188 
Wyoming W-N (Wyoming-Nebraska X series) 251 
Wyoming W-A-N (Wyoming-acquired Nebraska X 

series) 
252 

_______________ 
a  At various times in the past, Kansas leases were administered by BLM in Colorado, New Mexico 

and Wyoming.   All Kansas leases are now administered by the New Mexico BLM. 
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Table B-2   Lease prefix conversions for onshore (cont.) 
 

BLM State office Surface agency prefix 

ONRR financial 
accounting 
system prefix 

Wyoming W-A-NEBR (Wyoming-acquired-Nebraska 
0 series) 

276 

Wyoming 14-20-C58 (Indian) 502 
Wyoming 14-20-258 (Indian) 535 
Wyoming I-96-IND (Indian) 634 
WY/CO/ES/MT I-SEC 801 

 
 

B.2 
 Unit or Communitization Conversions 

  This section contains information and tables for converting offshore and BLM 
agreement numbers to ONRR agreement numbers 

B.2.1  Offshore Agreement Conversion 

  The following schematic, text, and table explain the offshore ONRR agreement 
conversion prefixes.  Offshore has no communitization agreements. 

  Prefix 

A prefix is a pre-assigned code that is unique to each administering office. 

   Code Office  
   1 Alaska OCS Region  
   2 Atlantic OCS Region  
   3 Gulf of Mexico OCS Region  
   4 Pacific OCS Region  
  

Administering office 

This three-digit block identifies the offshore administering office. 

  Fiscal year 

The fiscal year must be used in converting an offshore agreement number to the 
financial accounting system because it is the only distinguishing number from year 
to year.  There are no communitization agreements offshore. 
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  Serial number 

At the start of each fiscal year, offshore regional offices start numbering 
agreements beginning with number 001. 

  Suffix code 

The last one or two characters of the ONRR unit number is a code assigned by 
BOEM to the unit number when the unit is first approved and/or has formed a new 
Participating Area (PA).  Each new PA is assigned a letter for this field, usually an 
“A,” however, all old offshore units were originally assigned a code zero (0).  If 
the unit is an exploratory unit, the code is “X.”  When only one character exists, 
the field must be left-justified with the second character blank. 

 
Table B-3   Offshore agreement prefix conversions 

 

ONRR financial 
accounting system 
agreement prefix 

BOEM OCS 
agreement 
number BOEM region 

Unit 
agreement 

750- 1(FY)(Serial #) Alaska OCS Region U 

752- 2(FY)(Serial #) Atlantic OCS Region U 

754- 3(FY)(Serial #) Gulf of Mexico OCS 
Region 

U 

756- 4(FY)(Serial #) Pacific OCS Region U 

891- 14-08-0001 All Regions U 

 
B.2.2  Onshore Agreement Conversion 

  The following schematic and text explain the onshore agreement conversions for 
agreements issued prior to January 1, 1988. 

  BLM State office 

This block is the two-letter abbreviation for the BLM State office that has 
administrative jurisdiction over the agreement. 

  BLM district code 

This block is a numeric code for the BLM district office that approved the 
agreement. 



Appendix B    ONRR Lease, Unit, or Communitization Number 

B-12 Minerals Production Reporter Handbook 
 ONRR Release 2.0    ♦    09/15/2014 

  Land category 

On a Federal agreement, the land category may vary as follows: 
P = public domain 
A = acquired land 
M = military land 

The land category for an Indian agreement is always I (Indian). 

   If an agreement contains more than one category of land, BLM 
assigns the prefix according to the category with the highest 
percentage of land in that agreement. 

  State code 

This block is a numeric code representing the State in which the agreement is 
physically located.  Most districts operate in only one State, so the State code 
remains constant.  However, some BLM districts have responsibility for more than 
one State.  In these instances, the various States for which that district is 
responsible are listed in the Variables column of Table B-7 below. 

  Fiscal year 

The fiscal year must be used when converting a BLM agreement number to a 
financial accounting system number.  At the beginning of each fiscal year, BLM 
starts renumbering from the beginning of its block of serial numbers, so the only 
distinguishing number from year to year is the fiscal year.  The Federal fiscal year 
begins on October 1 and ends on September 30. 

  Agreement type 

The agreement type may vary as follows: 
C = communitization agreement 
U = unitization agreement 

Federal and Indian communitization agreements and units are assigned separate 
prefixes for each BLM district office. 

  Serial number 

Each State has been issued a block of numbers for use in assigning serial numbers.  
Each fiscal year, BLM starts numbering agreements from the beginning of its 
block of numbers. 

For onshore agreements issued after January 1, 1988, ONRR began using the 
BLM numbering system or case recordation system.  See Table B-4 below. You 
may report either the ONRR agreement number or the agency-assigned agreement 
number; however, it may be easier for you to use the agency-assigned number 
because there are no embedded spaces in the number. 

NOTE 
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Table B-4   Onshore agreement prefix conversions 

   

BLM number 
on agreement 
document 

ONRR 
agreement 
number a 

Agency-assigned 
agreement 
number 

  One-letter prefix:    
  Communitization 

agreement 
C-53211 C---53211 C53211 

  Unit agreement C-53211X C---53211X C53211X 
  Two-letter prefix:    
  Communitization 

agreement 
NM-83541 NM--83541 NM83541 

  Unit agreement NM-83541A NM--83541A NM83541A 
_______________ 

a  For illustration purposes only, a dash (“-”) in the table above represents a space in ONRR 
agreement numbers. 

 
  Because of system restrictions, BLM compensatory royalty agreement numbers 

must be converted to ONRR lease numbers using the 889- prefix, the BLM base 
agreement number, and -0 suffix. 

  BLM State and district office codes and State codes 

Table B-5 below lists letters and numbers for identifying the State and district 
offices having jurisdiction over the agreement area. 

 
Table B-5   BLM State and district offices 

 
State District Code  State District Code 
Alaska (AK) Anchorage AK 010  Nevada (NV) Elko NV 010 
 Fairbanks AK 020   Winnemucca NV 020 
Arizona (AZ) Arizona Strip AZ 010   Carson City NV 030 
 Phoenix AZ 020   Ely NV 040 
 Safford AZ 040   Las Vegas NV 050 
 Yuma AZ 050   Battle Mountain NV 060 
California 
(CA) 

Bakersfield CA 010  Oregon (OR) Lakeview OR 010 
Susanville CA 020   Burns OR 020 

 Ukiah CA 050   Vale OR 030 
 California Desert CA 060   Prineville OR 050 
Colorado 
(CO) 

Craig CO 010   Salem OR 080 

 Montrose CO 030   Eugene OR 090 
 Canon City CO 050   Roseburg OR 100 
 Grand Junction CO 070   Medford OR 110 
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Table B-5   BLM State and district offices  (cont.) 
 

State District Code  State District Code 
Eastern States  ES 020  Oregon (cont.) Coos Bay OR 120 
 Milwaukee ES 030   Spokane OR 130 
Idaho (ID) Boise ID 010  Utah (UT) Salt Lake UR 020 
 Burley ID 020   Cedar City UT 040 
 Idaho Falls ID 030   Richfield UT 050 
 Salmon ID 040   Moab UT 060 
 Shoshone ID 050   Vernal UT 080 
 Coeur d’Alene ID 060  Wyoming 

(WY) 
Worland WY 019 

Montana 
(MT) 

Miles City MT 020  Rawlins WY 039 
Dickinson MT 030   Rock Springs WY 049 

 Lewiston MT 060   Casper WY 069 
 Butte MT 070     
New Mexico Albuquerque NM 011     
 Las Cruces NM 031     
 Tulsa NM 041     
 Roswell NM 061     
 
 

  API State codes 

Table B-6 below lists the State codes in API well numbers. 

 
Table B-6   API State codes 

 
  State Code  State Code 
  Alabama 01  Montana 25 
  Alaska 50  Nebraska 26 
  Arizona 02  Nevada 27 
  Arkansas 03  New Hampshire 28 
  California 04  New Jersey 29 
  Colorado 05  New Mexico 30 
  Connecticut 06  New York 31 
  Delaware 07  North Carolina 32 
  District of Columbia 08  North Dakota 33 
  Florida 09  Ohio 34 
  Georgia 10  Oklahoma 35 
  Hawaii 51  Oregon 36 
  Idaho 11  Pennsylvania 37 
  Illinois 12  Rhode Island 38 
  Indiana 13  South Carolina 39 
  Iowa 14  South Dakota 40 
  Kansas 15  Tennessee 41 
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Table B-6   API State codes (cont.) 
 

  State Code  State Code 
  Louisiana 17  Utah 43 
  Maine 18  Vermont 44 
  Maryland 19  Virginia 45 
  Massachusetts 20  Washington 46 
  Michigan 21  West Virginia 47 
  Minnesota 22  Wisconsin 48 
  Mississippi 23  Wyoming  
  Missouri 25    

 
 

  Onshore agreement prefix conversions 

Table B-7 below lists prefixes that convert to BLM agreement prefixes. 

 
Table B-7   Onshore agreement prefix conversions 

 
  BLM District Office 

(or former USGS/ 
ONRR Office 

  
Variables* 

ONRR 
prefix 

BLM  
Agreement Number RAS region Codea 

Land 
Category States 

Agree-
ment 
type 

394 E-__ Eastern States (94)E --- --- --- 
494 NW-__ Northwest Region (94)C --- --- --- 
495 C-58-__ Wyoming (95)C --- --- --- 
569 UT080-*-49-__-C-__ Vernal, UT  A,P --- --- 
570 NM041-*-*-__-C-__ Tulsa, OK  A,P 40,48 --- 
571 NM041-*-*-__-U-__ Tulsa, OK  A,P 40,48 --- 
572 UT060-*-49-__-U-__ Moab, UT  A,P --- --- 
575 UT060-*-49-__-C-__ Moab, UT  A,P --- --- 
576 MT030-*-38-__-C-__ Dickinson, ND  A,P --- --- 
577 NM041-I-40-__-*-__ Tulsa, OK  --- --- C,U 
578 ES020-*-*-__-C-__ Jackson, MS  A,P 01,05,12,13, 

21,22,28,27, 
45,47,51 

--- 

579 VR49-*-__-__-C Vernal, UT  A,P --- --- 
580 DK-38-__-I Dickinson, ND  --- --- --- 
581 LT-30-__-I Lewistown, MT  --- --- --- 
584 VR49-I-__-__-C Vernal, UT  --- --- --- 
586 M049-*-__-__-U Moab, UT  A,P --- --- 
588 DK-38-__ Dickinson, ND  --- --- --- 
_______________ 
a  Variables:  A = Alaska, C = Casper, E = Eastern States, L = Los Angeles, M = Metairie, MI = Mining, R = 

Albuq/Roswell, T = Tulsa 
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  BLM District Office 

(or former USGS/ 
ONRR Office 

  
Variables* 

ONRR 
prefix 

BLM  
Agreement Number RAS region Codea 

Land 
Category States 

Agree-
ment 
type 

589 LT-30-__ Lewistown, MT  --- --- --- 
590 NM061-*-35-__-C-__ Roswell, NM  A,P --- --- 
593 SCR-__ South Central Region (93)R 

(97)T 
--- --- --- 

594 WC-__ Western Region (94)L --- --- --- 
595 P-__ Pacific Region (95, 

99)L 
--- --- --- 

640 CA10-*-06-__-C-__ Bakersfield, CA  A,P --- --- 
641 CA10-*-06-__-U-__ Bakersfield, CA  A,P --- --- 
653 C0010-*-08-__-C-__ Craig, CO  A,P --- --- 
654 C0010-*-08-__-U-__ Craig, CO  A,P --- --- 
656 C0030-*-08-__-C-__ Montrose, CO  A,P --- --- 
657 C0030-*-08-__-U-__ Montrose, CO  A,P --- --- 
658 C0030-I-08-__-*-__ Montrose, CO  --- --- C,U 
659 C0050-*-*-__-C-__ Canon City, CO  A,P 08,20 --- 
662 C0070-*-08-__-C-__ Grand Junction, CO  A,P --- --- 
663 C0070-*-08-__-U-__ Grand Junction, CO  A,P --- --- 
666 ES020-*-*-__-U-__ Jackson, MS  A,P 01,05,12,13, 

21,22,28,37 
45,47,51 

--- 

670 ES030-I-*-__-*-__ Milwaukee, WI  --- 09,10,17,.18 
19,23,24,25, 
26,27,29,33, 
34,36,39,42, 
44,50,54,55 

C,U 

691 NCR-__ North Central Region (9F)C --- --- --- 
694 GC-__ Gulf Coast Area 

(LA) 
(98); 
E,T 
(94)M 

--- --- --- 

695 CR-CA-Ind- Utah (9K)C --- --- --- 
696 NW-Ind-__ Northwest Region (94)C --- --- --- 
697 NRM-Ind-__ Northern Rocky 

Mountain 
(9C)C --- --- --- 

699 14-20-0256-CA-__ Montana (9A)C --- --- --- 
719 MC-30- Montana  --- 30 --- 
720 MT020-*-*-__-C-__ Miles City, MT  A,P 30,46 --- 
723 MC-40- South Dakota  --- 46 --- 
724 MT030-*-38-__-U-__ Dickinson, ND  A,P --- --- 
_______________ 
a  Variables:  A = Alaska, C = Casper, E = Eastern States, L = Los Angeles, M = Metairie, MI = Mining, R = 

Albuq/Roswell, T = Tulsa 
  



Appendix B    ONRR Lease, Unit, or Communitization Number 

Minerals Production Reporter Handbook B-17 
ONRR Release 2.0    ♦  09/15/2014 

  BLM District Office 
(or former USGS/ 
ONRR Office 

  
Variables* 

ONRR 
prefix 

BLM  
Agreement Number RAS region Codea 

Land 
Category States 

Agree-
ment 
type 

726 MT060-*-30-__-C-__ Lewistown, MT  A,P --- --- 
728 MT060-I-30-__-*-__ Lewistown, MT  --- --- C,U 
730 MT070-*-30-__-*-__ Butte, MT  A,P --- --- 
738 NM061-*-35-__-U-__ Roswell, NM  A,P --- --- 
743 NM015-*-35-**-C-*** New Mexico  --- --- --- 
748 NV030-*-32-__-U-__ Carson City, NV  A,P --- --- 
750-
756 

Offshore agreement numbers effective 10/1/86 
(see page B-11) 

    

781 WY-069-__ Casper, WY  --- --- --- 
783 WY-039-__ Rawlins, WY  --- --- --- 
784 WY019-*-56-__-U-__ Worland, WY  A,P --- --- 
788 S40T-__-I Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
789 NMA-I-__ Albuquerque, NM  --- --- --- 
791 CR-__ Utah; Colorado (9G)C 

(9B)R 
--- --- --- 

792 CO-M-__ Montrose, CO  --- --- --- 
793 CO-M-I- Montrose, CO  --- --- --- 
794 SW/SRM-__ New Mexico (94)R --- --- --- 
795 MC-CR-Compensatory 

Royalty 
Tulsa, OK (95)T --- --- --- 

796 SW-Ind-__ New Mexico (96)R --- --- --- 
798 CR-I-__ Central Region  --- --- --- 
799 14-20-0251-__ Montana (99)C --- --- --- 
828 UT020-*-49-__-C-__ Salt Lake City, UT  A,P --- --- 
836 UT080-*-49-__-U-__ Vernal, UT  A,P --- --- 
837 UT080-I-49-__-*-__ Vernal, UT  --- --- C,U 
838 WY019-*-56-__-C-__ Worland, WY  A,P --- --- 
840 WY039-*-56-__-C-__ Rawlins, WY  A,P --- --- 
843 WY049-*-56-__-U-__ Rock Springs, WY  A,P --- --- 
845 WY069-*-*-__-C-__ Casper, WY  A,P 31,56 --- 
846 WY069-*-*-__-U-__ Casper, WY  A,P 31, 56 --- 
860 WY049-*-56-__-C-__ Rock Springs, WY  A,P --- --- 
865 ES030-*-*-__-C-__ Milwaukee, WI  A,P 09,10,17,18, 

19,23,24,25, 
26,27,29,33, 
34,36,39,42, 
44,50,54,55 

--- 

866 UT-UO-__ Utah  --- --- --- 
868 U40T-__-I Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
869 CO-C-__ Craig, CO  --- --- --- 
_______________ 
a  Variables:  A = Alaska, C = Casper, E = Eastern States, L = Los Angeles, M = Metairie, MI = Mining, R = 

Albuq/Roswell, T = Tulsa 
 



Appendix B    ONRR Lease, Unit, or Communitization Number 

B-18 Minerals Production Reporter Handbook 
 ONRR Release 2.0    ♦    09/15/2014 

  BLM District 
Office (or former 
USGS/ ONRR 
Office 

  
Variables* 

ONRR 
prefix 

BLM  
Agreement Number RAS region Codea 

Land 
Category States 

Agree-
ment 
type 

870 CO-CC-__ Canon City, CO  --- --- --- 
871 K-CC-__ Canon City, CO  --- --- --- 
873 CO-GJ-__ Grand Junction, 

CO 
 --- --- --- 

874 C-*-T-__ Tulsa, OK  --- 49,48 --- 
875 TD-IND-__ Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
876 C40T-__-I Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
878 RNM-__ Roswell, NM  --- --- --- 
879 TD-__ Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
880 UT-__ Utah  --- --- --- 
882 TS-Ind-S-__ Tulsa, OK  --- --- --- 
883 NDM- Dickinson, ND (C/A) --- --- --- 
884 MTM- Miles City, MT (C/A) --- --- --- 
886 NDM- North Dakota 

(Units) 
 --- --- --- 

887 SDM- South Dakota (C/A) --- --- --- 
888 SDM- South Dakota 

(Units) 
 --- --- --- 

889 Compensatory Royalty (entered as a lease, 
refer to page B-13) 

    

891 14-08-0001-__ All Regions (98)MI 
(91)All 
Reg. 

--- --- --- 

892 I-Sec-__ All Regions (92)All 
Reg. 

--- --- --- 

893 FFMC-__ Federal Farm 
Mortgage 
Corporation 

 --- --- --- 

894 MC-__ Mid Continent (95)E 
(94)T 

--- --- --- 

895 ---------------------------- ----------------------- ---------- --- --- --- 
896 MC-Ind-__ Mid-Content (96)T --- --- --- 
897 NRM-__ Montana, 

Wyoming 
(98)C --- --- --- 

898 14-20-0258-__ Wyoming  --- --- --- 
899 SCRI-__ South Central 

Region 
(94)R --- --- --- 

_______________ 
a  Variables:  A = Alaska, C = Casper, E = Eastern States, L = Los Angeles, M = Metairie, MI = Mining, R = 

Albuq/Roswell, T = Tulsa 

 

 


